

IN THE HIGH COURT OF GUJARAT AT AHMEDABAD**R/SPECIAL CIVIL APPLICATION NO. 15066 of 2025**

=====

SANT SHRI ASHARAM ASHRAM
Versus
STATE OF GUJARAT & ORS.

=====

Appearance:

MR RUDRAM T TRIVEDI(12973) for the Petitioner(s) No. 1
G H VIRK(7392) for the Respondent(s) No. 2,4,8
GOVERNMENT PLEADER for the Respondent(s) No. 1,3,5,6,7
MR SIMRANJITSINGH H VIRK(11607) for the Respondent(s) No. 2,4,8

=====

CORAM:HONOURABLE MR. JUSTICE NIKHIL S. KARIEL**Date : 24/08/2026****ORAL ORDER**

Heard learned advocate Mr. Rudram Trivedi for the petitioner. Learned advocate would submit that in a cognate petition, which was challenging action of the State under Section 79-A of the Gujarat Land Revenue Code, the matter is ceased before the Hon'ble Supreme Court, where an order of status-quo is granted. Learned advocate would request that the present petition may be adjourned till the SLP is decided.

Considering the the request, the matter is adjourned sine die.

It would be open for the petitioner to seek for early listing of the matter through the early listing portal after the SLP is decided by the Hon'ble Supreme Court.

Y.N. VYAS

(NIKHIL S. KARIEL,J)